 Available online at www.CivileJournal.org
Civil Engineering Journal
 Vol. 5, No. 9, September, 2019
2007
Energy Absorption Evaluation of CFRP-Strengthened Two-
Spans Reinforced Concrete Beams under Pure Torsion
Ali A. Abdulhameed a *, Ammar N. Hanoon  a , Haider A. Abdulhameed b,
Saad K. Mohaisen c

longitudinal twisting behavior. The contribution of upgrading RC beams by CFRP strips on resistance the applied torque,
at different stages, are summarized in Table 3.
Table 3. Loading stages, concrete strength, and twist angle test results
Group No. Beam Specimen
Compressive
Strength, MPa
Eccentricity
mm
Cracking Load
kN
Ultimate Load
kN
Angle of twist
degree
G І
RB-C35-E200 35 200 63.5 79 7.31
RB-C35-E400 35 400 43 60.5 8.42
RB-C35-E600 35 600 31 44 9.88
RB-C35-E800 35 800 13 31.5 11.84
G Π
SB-C35-E200 35 200 69 83 6.92
SB-C35-E400 35 400 50 63 8.2
SB-C35-E600 35 600 40 48 9.1
SB-C35-E800 35 800 18 36 10.76
G III
RB-C55-E200 55 200 82 102 6.45
RB-C55-E400 55 400 67 86 7.85
RB-C55-E600 55 600 54 72 9.2
RB-C55-E800 55 800 38 51 10.65
G IV
SB-C55-E200 55 200 105 119 4.85
SB-C55-E400 55 400 87 101 5.68
SB-C55-E600 55 600 72 84 7.43
SB-C55-E800 55 800 53 64 9.35
Civil Engineering Journal         Vol. 5, No. 9, September, 2019
2012
5.1. Failure of Specimens
Failure modes of strengthened RC two equal spans of beam specimens tested under torsional loads are presented in